certain percentage of the Entrance Fee, typically between 1%–2%, amortizes and becomes non-refundable 
each month on account of the resident’s occupancy at Harborside, for the number of months specified 
under the Residency Agreement. 

Petition Date, approximately one hundred and eighty seven (187) residents have Prior Residency 
Agreements.7 

In certain circumstances, and in the ordinary course of business, the Debtor 
provides prospective residents the option of deferring payment of up to eighty percent (80%) of 
their Entrance Fees for up to twelve (12) months to allow that resident to obtain the funds

[...]

to certification by the United States Department of Health and Human Services’ Centers for 
Medicare and Medicaid Services. 

7 One (1) resident has a 100% refundable contract that does not amortize.  One hundred and sixty five 
(165) residents have 85% refundable contracts that amortize at 0.18% per month over a period of eighty 
four (84) months.  Nine (9) residents have 80% refundable contracts that amortize at 2.0% per month over 
a period of ten (10) months.  Five (5) residents have 50% refundable contracts that amortize at 0.60% per